



COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 51-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, ACTING AS THE LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD, AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN THE PROJECT AUTHORIZATION FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE STANLEY RESERVOIR IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

WHEREAS the city approved Resolution 3-2024, which awarded a contract for the design of the Stanley Reservoir Improvements project for \$2,645,314, and

WHEREAS additional funds are needed for services related to piping and pumping modifications for Stanley Reservoir Well #6 to allow the well to pump around the reservoir during construction.

WHEREAS the contract amount authorized by [Resolution R3-2024](#) therefore needs to be increased to reflect the additional funding needed to complete the project.

Now, Therefore, be it by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, that the project authorization amount for the construction of Stanley Reservoir Improvements with T Bailey Inc. be increased by \$254,686 and that the city manager, or public works director is authorized to administer the project in the amount not to exceed \$2,900,000.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on **September 17, 2024**.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Lisa M. Batey, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder

Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney